A Brief ing Paper by the Afr ican Centre for  BiosafetyA Brief ing Paper by the Afr ican Centre for  Biosafety
Pirating African Pirating African
Heritage Heritage
The Pillaging ContinuesThe Pillaging Continues
© The African Centre for Biosafety 2009
Suite 3, 12 Clamart Road, Richmond 2092, Johannesburg, South Africa
Tel & Fax +27 (0) 11 482 8915

also our contention that the illegality of a patent cannot be cured by the existence of prior
informed consent, benefit sharing or so called fair trade agreements.
Structure of document
The cases of suspected biopiracy are summarized and discussed in a few paragraphs. Patent
numbers and/or application numbers are provided for each, as well as contact information
for the entity or entities that have lodged the patent claims. Using the provided data, the full
patent (application) text can be accessed online at patent websites, such as the US Patent
and Trademark Office (USPTO), the World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO), or the
European Patent Office (EPO).8 Although patent application documents can be accessed,
outside of the US, EU, and a few other countries, accurate national level patent status data
can usually only be obtained by contacting the national patent office.
Seven cases of suspected biopiracy in Africa
Madagascan Vernonia Extracts for Skin Treatments
Title:   Use of Vernonia Extract
Claimant:  Bayer Consumer Care (Germany)
Application: WO2008125237 (23 Oct 2008)
Countries:  100+ cited on application9
Contact:  Gérard Sené, Director
   Bayer Santé familiale
   Division Serdex

in a sustainable manner.
Given that a mere few grams of V. appendiculata extract retails in expensive stores for huge
sums of money, equivalent to the entire annual income of the average Malagasy, Bayer
should be asked to back its fair trade claims with real numbers – what prices are paid per
kilogram to plant collectors, what is the yield in plant extract, and how much income does
the company and its corporate customers derive from sales.
With respect to Bayer’s patent applications, there is strong evidence that the company is
patenting traditional medicinal knowledge and resources. The company’s claims are also
very broad, applying to many species that are also found in other parts of Africa.  As such,
they too may constitute biopiracy.
Bayer has some extremely difficult questions to answer.
A F R I C A N  C E N T R E  F O R  B I O S A F E T Y   7
Better Sex with Malagasy Biodiversity
Title:   Novel Compounds and Pharmaceutical Preparations
Claimant:  Dicotyledon AG (Sweden)
Application: WO2008145996 (12 Dec 2008)
Countries:  ~100 cited on application
Contact:  Dr. Jarl E.S. Wikberg, CEO
   Dicotyledon AB
   Stora Malmgatan 8

medical effects of plants based on indirect information obtained from local traditional
healers and alike is highly unreliable and can’t be used in any practical sense for treatment
of medical conditions.”
It then concludes: “…the [11] studies cited above could not have led anyone skilled in the
art of plant ethnomedicine [to conclude] that Neobeguea mahafalensis possesses any
particularly useful properties vis-á-vis treatment of sexual dysfunctions.”23
As such, the company reasons, its so-called invention should be considered patentable,
despite it staking its monopolistic rights in respect of the same plant for the same purpose
used by Malagasy healers, a fact well documented. If Dicotyledon’s patent applications
were to be granted, the Swedish company will profit from selling Malagasy traditional
knowledge.
Prettier Skin for the Conspicuous Consumer from Patented African Cardamom
Official Title: Cosmetic Compositions in Particular with Anti-Aging Activity
   Comprising an Extract of Aframomum angustifolium or Longoza Plant
Claimant:  Moët Hennessey Louis Vuitton LVMH (France)
Application: WO2007042709 (19 Apr 2007)
Countries:  ~ 100 cited on application
Contact:  Mr. Sidney Toledano, CEO
   Christian Dior S.A.
   30 avenue Montaigne

Although LVMH attended a recent meeting of the Convention on Biological Diversity
regarding access to genetic resources and benefit sharing, we have not been able to find
any information to indicate that LVMH has a benefit sharing agreement in place to share
the profits from its A. angustifolium products.
LVMH has sought recognition of its patent in most countries around the world, and according
to patent office data, its claims are advancing toward issuance in Europe, Japan, and Russia.
In mid-2008, the patent was granted in the United States (US Patent 7,381,436).
A. angustifolium in DR Congo
(Source: Public domain. Wikimedia commons)
1 0   P I R AT I N G  A F R I C A N  H E R I TA G E :  T H E  P I L L A G I N G  C O N T I N U E S
New Drugs from East African Cussonia Trees
Info
Official Title: Polyacetylen Compounds Isolated from Cussonia
Claimants:  Universities of Basel and Bern
   Swiss Tropical Institute
Application: WO2006067607 (29 Jun 2006)
Countries:  ~ 100 cited on application
Contact:  Dr. Urs Simmen (1st inventor)
   Institut für Pharmazeutische Biologie
   Pharmazentrum

they have made an invention!
Cussonia zimmermannii
(Source: Rare exotics flower shop, Los Angeles)
A F R I C A N  C E N T R E  F O R  B I O S A F E T Y   1 1
It appears that it would be more accurate, however, to say that the Swiss institutions have
used their own Western methods to confirm African traditional knowledge about the plant
– rather than inventing something themselves – when it already existed!
Patent examiners at the World Intellectual Property Organization have cast doubt on some
of the institution’s claims, but a patent is still being sought in Europe and perhaps other
jurisdictions.
Lice Treatment from Africa’s Lemon Bush Claimed
Info
Official Title: Essential Oil Compositions for Killing or Repelling Ectoparasites and
   Pests and Methods for Use Thereof
Claimants:  NoNits, llc (United States)
Application: WO2008101131 (21 Aug 2008)
Countries:  100+ cited on application
Contact:  Ms. Ricki De Wolff
   NoNits, llc
   P.O. Box 13376,

time in South Africa.)
NoNits claims as its intellectual property
virtually any pesticidal concoction
containing 3% or more of L. javanica oil,
when mixed with any other plant extract.
Claims are laid for use on bedding and
other household items, as well as direct
application to the human body.
NoNits is clearly seeking to appropriate widely documented traditional African knowledge.
It can be hoped that patent authorities will notice and reject the claims, but that cannot be
guaranteed. NoNits US patent application (publication 20080193387) and its international
counterpart are both currently awaiting review by patent examiners.
Africa’s Marine Resources Up for Grabs
Official Title: Antitumoral Dihydropyran-2-One Compounds
Claimant:  Pharma Mar (Spain)
Application: WO2007144423 (21 Dec 2007)
Countries:  100+ cited on application
Contact:  Mr. Luis Mora, General Manager
   PharmaMar S.A.
   Avda. De los Reyes, 1

successful anticancer drug can be enormous, which is why anti-cancer compounds are
PharmaMar‘s priority. For example, the colorectal and lung cancer drug bevacizumab
(trade name Avastin), has grossed US $8.4 billion from its introduction in 2004 through
Theonella swinhoei
(Source: informationsdienst wissenshaft)
1 4   P I R AT I N G  A F R I C A N  H E R I TA G E :  T H E  P I L L A G I N G  C O N T I N U E S
2008. Sales continue to rise. Last year (2008) alone, it grossed nearly US $2.7 billion34 for
Genentech, its maker.35
Annual sales of bevacizumab in the United States alone are now greater than the gross
national product of a dozen African countries. Given the stakes, African governments
(and others) should think carefully about access and benefit sharing issues in marine
biopharmaceutical research.
Viral Prospecting: Looking for Vaccines in the Blood of African Hunters
Official Title: Primate T-Lymphotropic Viruses36
Claimants:  US Department of Health
Application: WO2006091511 (31 Aug 2006)
Countries:  100+ cited on application
Contact:37  Donald S. Burke (1st inventor)
   Dean, Graduate School of Public Health
   University of Pittsburgh